

No. 15-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD C. O'BANNON, JR., ET AL., ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,
v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL D. HAUSFELD
HILARY K. SCHERRER
SATHYA S. GOSSELIN
SWATHI BOJEDLA
HAUSFELD LLP
1700 K St. N.W., Ste. 650
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 540-7200
mhausfeld@hausfeld.com

MICHAEL P. LEHMANN
BONNY E. SWEENEY
BRUCE WECKER
HAUSFELD LLP
600 Montgomery St.,
Ste. 3200
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 633-1908

Dated: March 14, 2016

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
Counsel of Record
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St., N.W., Ste. 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel: (202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

SETH A. ROSENTHAL
VENABLE LLP
575 7th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 344-4741
sarosenthal@venable.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTE INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT 1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 13

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Embrace of
“Amateurism” as a Valid
Procompetitive Interest for the Purpose
of Determining a Proper Remedy Is
Inconsistent with Supreme Court
Precedent and Conflicts with Cases in
Other Circuits..... 13

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision
Conflicts with This Court’s
Precedent. 14

B. The Ninth Circuit’s Judgment
Conflicts with Decisions in Other
Circuits..... 17

C. *Board of Regents* Does Not
Support the Ninth Circuit’s
Decision..... 19

II.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision to Require Plaintiffs to Justify Remedies for Antitrust Violations and Restrict the Remedial Power of District Courts Is Inconsistent with Supreme Court Precedent and Conflicts with Cases in Other Circuits.....	21
A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Decision to Require Plaintiffs to Carry the Burden of Proof for Justifying Antitrust Remedies Conflicts with Precedent In This Court and Other Circuits.....	23
B.	The Ninth Circuit’s Restriction of the Remedial Power of Antitrust Courts Conflicts with Decisions of This Court and Other Courts.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	APPENDIX	
	Appendix A	
	Opinion of Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals in <i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> (September 30, 2015)	1a
	Appendix B	
	Opinion of Northern District of California in <i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> (August 8, 2014)	76a

Appendix C	
Permanent Injunction Order of Northern District of California in <i>O'Bannon v. NCAA</i> (August 8, 2014)	182a
Appendix D	
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc of Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals in <i>O'Bannon</i> <i>v. NCAA</i> (December 16, 2015)	185a
Appendix E	
Judgment of Northern District of California (August 8, 2014).....	187a
Appendix F	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C.A. § 1 (June 22, 2004)	189a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Oklahoma v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 707 F.2d 1147 (10th Cir. 1983) <i>aff'd</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	17, 19, 20, 28
<i>Chicago Prof'l Sports Ltd. P'ship v. Nat'l Basketball Ass'n</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)	19, 32, 33
<i>F.T.C. v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	16, 18
<i>F.T.C. v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	16
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006)	23
<i>Int'l Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947)	23, 24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Kreuzer v. Am. Acad. of Periodontology</i> , 735 F.2d 1479 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27-28
<i>Law v. National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n.</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir. 1998)	18-19
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	14
<i>National Soc. of Prof'l Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	<i>passim</i>

<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents of the University of Oklahoma, 468 U.S. 85 (1984)</i>	2, 11
<i>North American Soccer League v. National Football League, 670 F.2d 1249 (2d Cir. 1982)</i>	27
<i>O'Bannon v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n, 7 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2014)</i>	1
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas, Inc., 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)</i>	17
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC, 340 U.S. 231 (1951)</i>	14
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States, 221 U.S. 1 (1911)</i>	15
<i>Trabert & Hoeffler, Inc. v. Piaget Watch Corp., 633 F.2d 477 (7th Cir. 1980)</i>	25, 26
<i>United States v. Brown Univ. in Providence in State of R.I., 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993)</i>	33
<i>United States v. Capitol Serv., Inc., 756 F.2d 502 (7th Cir. 1985)</i>	19
<i>United States v. Joint Traffic Assn., 171 U.S. 505 (1898)</i>	15

<i>United States v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 362 U.S. 29 (1960)	23
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	32
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	15
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Assn.</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897)	14, 15
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 76 (1950)	26, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Ward Baking Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 327 (1964)	26
<i>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass'n</i> , 719 F.2d 207 (7th Cir. 1983).....	27
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	31
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	1, 5
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
Other Authorities	
7 P. Areeda, Antitrust Law (1986)	33
